
 

 

 

11 May 2020 

 

Scale research report - Update 

Sailing through the storm 

In FY19 Ernst Russ (ERAG) strategically repositioned itself to focus on its 

investor and asset manager activities in shipping and fund management 

(particularly real estate). Over the year assets under management (AUM) 

decreased from €2.9bn to €2.0bn, driven by disposals of non-core 

business units. Although management expects further improvement in 

FY20 shipping segment revenue, it is likely to be fully offset by the 

absence of sold businesses. In light of current adverse markets, it guides 

to lower overall performance and operating income, although the extent 

will depend on economic and market conditions. Therefore, the key focus 

for 2020 is to secure liquidity, targeting stable cash levels over the year.  

Financials: Increasing share of shipping sales 

Expansion of ERAG’s fully consolidated fleet from three to 14 vessels in FY19 

resulted in an over 50% y-o-y increase in shipping segment revenues and a 11.6% 

top-line improvement to €38.5m and €58.8m, respectively. The figures were 

particularly boosted by full consolidation of the Elbfeeder JV after ERAG increased 

its stake by 2% to c 52%. The strategic streamlining led to reduced revenue from 

non-core businesses and to improved operating costs, leading to a slight y-o-y 

EBIT growth of c 5%. On the back of increased interest expense (on higher debt 

driven by a more asset-heavy business model) and higher income tax, net profit 

reached €1.5m against €6.2m in FY18.  

Stalled global trade to compromise shipping  

Policy measures applied by governments against the coronavirus significantly limit 

global trading and therefore hit the shipping industry (including container shipping 

to which ERAG has the highest exposure). Limited business activity and travel 

resulted in a severe drop in demand and oil prices. Consequently, tankers are now 

increasingly used as storage units. While OPEC’s recent agreement to reduce oil 

output by c 10% globally should provide some support to pricing, it seems likely 

that tanker charter rates could worsen. 

Valuation: Market cap to AUM ratio c 1% 

As ERAG’s earnings partly depend on the size of its AUM, it is instructive to 

examine the market cap/AUM ratios for the company and its peers based on last 

reported figures. ERAG’s market cap represents c 1.0% of its AUM, below the 

figures for MPC Capital (1.1%), Corestate Capital (1.5%) and Patrizia (4.3%). 
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Share details 

Code HXCK 

Listing Deutsche Börse Scale 

Shares in issue 32.4m 

Last reported net debt at end-2019 €44m 
 

Business description  

Ernst Russ is a listed asset and investment manager 

and asset investor, with AUM of c €2.0bn, focused on 

shipping and fund management (particularly real 

estate). The Ernst Russ Group manages a fleet of 

around 71 container, tanker and bulker ships, as well 

as 27 real estate properties. The company has 

offices in Hamburg, Cologne and London. 
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Bull 

◼ Strengthened investment and asset 
management offering. 

◼ <Insert text or delete this table row> 

◼ Repositioning to focus on maritime segment. ◼ <Insert text or delete this table row> 

◼ Highly experienced team from the maritime 
sector. 

◼ <Insert text or delete this table row> 

Bear 

◼ Negative global trade growth forecasts. ◼ <Insert text or delete this table row> 

◼ Higher risk aversion weighing on asset values. ◼ <Insert text or delete this table row> 

◼ Eroding legacy closed-end fund base. ◼ <Insert text or delete this table row> 

Analyst 

Milosz Papst +44 (0)20 3077 5700 
 

financials@edisongroup.com 
Edison profile page 
 

Edison Investment Research provides 
qualitative research coverage on companies 
in the Deutsche Börse Scale segment in 
accordance with section 36 subsection 3 of 
the General Terms and Conditions of 
Deutsche Börse AG for the Regulated 
Unofficial Market (Freiverkehr) on Frankfurter 
Wertpapierbörse (as of 1 March 2017). Two to 
three research reports will be produced per 
year. Research reports do not contain Edison 
analyst financial forecasts.  

Historical financials 

Year 
end 

Revenue 
(€m) 

PBT 
(€m) 

EPS 
(€) 

DPS 
(€) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/16 40.0 10.2 0.20 0.00 3.0 N/A 

12/17 44.0 9.3 0.17 0.00 3.5 N/A 

12/18 52.7 6.1 0.19 0.00 3.2 N/A 

12/19 58.8 3.5 0.05 0.00 12.8 N/A 

Source: Ernst Russ, Edison Investment Research 

mailto:financials@edisongroup.com
https://www.edisongroup.com/company/ernst-russ/2598/
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Financials: Streamlining the business  

In FY19 Ernst Russ reported an 11.6% y-o-y increase in revenues to €58.8m, driven by an over 

50% improvement in shipping segment sales, now c 65% of the total. While the improvement is 

attributable to the expansion of its own fleet and the resulting increase in charter income (€24m in 

FY19 against €7m in FY18), to a significant extent it is an accounting effect from full consolidation 

of the Elbfeeder JV after ERAG increased its stake by 2% to 52% on 31 July 2019. Real estate 

segment sales remained broadly stable, reaching €14.8m in the reporting period and, similar to the 

previous year, included significant income from asset disposals. The sale of property in 

Schnieringshof in Essen concluded in October 2019 and contributed €8.6m to the top line. ERAG’s 

strategic refocusing included the sale of almost all non-core business units, which now represent a 

minor part of its overall performance (9% of revenue in FY19). The business streamlining resulted 

in lower other operating income and expenses, including lower recognition in FY19 of write-downs 

on assets and write-down reversals. It has also driven down personnel costs by c 32% y-o-y to 

€10.4m, leading to an overall slightly higher EBIT of €4.0m (€3.8m in FY18). 

As the company moved to a more asset-heavy business model, increased capex (€13.1m in FY19, 

against €0.1m in FY18) and acquisition costs helped push net debt to €44m (from €29.8m at end 

June 2019); hence interest and similar expense almost doubled in FY19 against FY18. After 

c €1.7m income tax expense (vs a credit in the prior year), consolidated net profit after minorities 

was €1.5m, down from €6.2m in FY18. 

Exhibit 1: Financial highlights 
 

FY19 FY18 y-o-y 

Revenue 58,793 52,705 11.6% 

   Shipping 38,471 25,601 50.3% 

   Real estate 14,757 14,914 -1.1% 

   Investor management 3,333 9,029 -63.1% 

   Alternative investments 1,577 2,147 -26.5% 

   Other services 655 1,014 -35.4% 

Decrease/increase in unfinished products (729) 100 NM 

Other operating income 7,881 19,072 -58.7% 

Cost of materials and services (32,446) (23,079) 40.6% 

Personnel expenses (10,374) (15,262) -32.0% 

Depreciation (7,374) (9,273) -20.5% 

Other operating expenses (12,000) (17,704) -32.2% 

EBIT 4,000* 3.800* 5.3%* 

Net income from investment in associates 91 (1,495) NM 

Income from equity interests 1,824 2,868 -36.4% 

Income from loans held as financial securities 18 0 NM 

Other interest and similar income 1,673 1,710 -2.2% 

Amortisation of financial assets and current securities (1,151) (2,012) -42.8% 

Interest and similar expenses (2,734) (1,507) 81.4% 

Earning before tax 3,472 6,123 -43.3% 

Income taxes (1,706) 368 NM 

Earnings after tax 1,766 6,491 -72.8% 

Other taxes (66) (108) -38.9% 

Consolidated net income including non-controlling interest 1,700 6,383 -73.4% 

Consolidated net profit/loss attributable to non-controlling interest (181) (167) 8.4% 

Consolidated net income after non-controlling interest 1,519 6,216 -75.6% 

Source: Ernst Russ, Note: *estimated amounts reported in Consolidated Management Report 

Although the macroeconomic environment in FY20 will be shaped by the coronavirus pandemic, 

ERAG expects to improve revenues in the shipping segment. Even if unfavourable market 

conditions limit fleet expansion, the consolidation of its currently held 14 vessels for a full 12-month 

period would significantly increase segment sales. Based on various scenarios and depending on 

the extent and duration of the pandemic, management expects a moderate to significant operating 

earnings decline in FY20, including the possibility of it turning negative. Therefore, management 

focuses on securing liquidity in the period, targeting cash and cash equivalents to remain at least 
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stable over the year. At end-December 2019, ERAG held cash and cash equivalents amounting to 

€10m and its equity ratio stood at 46.2% (previous year: 49.4%). 

Repositioning portfolio to match new business model 

As part of refocusing on shipping and fund management (in particular real estate), ERAG sold non-

core assets that did not fit with its new operating strategy. Consequently, AUM declined to c €2.0bn 

at end-FY19 from €2.9bn at end-December 2018. We note that both figures reflect the new AUM 

calculation method based on their current value rather than on managed equity and external capital 

at initially invested values. The change of methodology is related to the recent conversion of ERAG 

into an asset and investment manager.  

The repositioning process began in February 2019, with disposal of three subsidiaries as well as a 

fund and asset management contract in the solar power division. This was followed by the sale of 

ERAG shares in the ship management company, Hammonia Reederei, completed the same month. 

In June 2019, ERAG successfully disposed of its investor management segment, which comprised 

29 fiduciary and sales companies. This significantly reduced the complexity of the organisational 

structure and liability risks as well as personnel and material costs. The business streamlining also 

included the sale of private equity and infrastructure funds, as well as 20 ship funds under 

management.  

At end-2019, ERAG’s shipping segment portfolio consisted of 71 vessels of all types, including 

container, tanker, bulker and roll-on/roll-off ships, against 90 at the end of FY18. The company 

holds significant interest in 28 of these vessels and fully consolidates 14 of them in its financial 

statements. This is a visible increase from just three fully consolidated ships at end-FY18 and is 

mainly due to the acquisition of an additional 2% stake in the Elbfeeder JV (bringing ERAG’s stake 

to 51.995%) concluded in H219, adding seven container ships. Furthermore, in H119 the company 

acquired a 4,200 TEU container ship and majority shareholding in a portfolio consisting of a 

handymax bulker and a 3,100 TEU container ship. Finally, in October 2019 ERAG bought a 700 

TEU feeder container ship that was built in 2007. The remaining 43 ships are held by investment 

funds for which ERAG provides fund and asset management services.  

In the real estate segment, which is divided into fund and asset management and housing 

construction project sub-segments, ERAG held 27 properties at end-December 2019. However, the 

company decided to focus on the former business and disposed both of its remaining housing 

developments at the beginning of FY20. These were the ILO Park project in Pinneberg acquired in 

February 2019 and the Bad Oldesloe property purchased with a joint venture partner in August 

2019. 

Global trade on hold due to the coronavirus outbreak 

Global economic development in 2019 was dominated by trade friction, mainly between the US and 

China, resulting in gradual but steady deterioration of trade growth forecasts, with the World Trade 

Organization (WTO) eventually reporting a 0.1% in world merchandise trade for the year. The 

subsequent unprecedented nature of the coronavirus pandemic in 2020 and the associated market 

collapse are reflected in the latest WTO release (8 April 2020), which forecasts a year-on-year 

decrease in global trade of 13–32%. Although it expects a rebound in 2021, there is no certainty as 

it depends mainly on the duration of the pandemic and the effectiveness of global policy responses. 

Measures already taken include closing land borders, banning non-essential movement and closing 

non-essential shops and business activity. All these restrictions materially impact global trade 

directly or indirectly by limiting production output. 
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Meanwhile, against a backdrop of oversupply the economic effect of the pandemic drove oil 

demand and prices down steeply. More oil is consequently having to go into storage and fears of 

insufficient storage is leading some firms to rent tankers to store the oil instead of deliver it. Reuters 

reports that 160m barrels of oil were stored on ships in mid-April; both supertankers (which able to 

hold 2m barrels each) and smaller vessels have been employed as storage units. The OPEC 

decision in May to cut oil output by a record 9.7m barrels a day, equivalent to c 10% of global 

supply, should add some support to pricing. However, charter rates for tankers are likely to be 

affected.  

In January 2020, the IMO 2020 regulation came into force, banning bunker fuel with a sulphur 

content of more than 0.5%, thus increasing the cost per tonne for shipping companies by $200 to 

$300 per tonne, based on ERAG estimates. To continue using the old fuel ships need to install 

scrubber systems, which require large financial investments. Some shipping companies, such as 

ERAG and its partners, switched to fuel with a lower sulphur content rather than bear the scrubber 

costs, deciding there was an unfavorable risk/reward profile and questionable overall environmental 

impact of using scrubbers. 

The early stage of the pandemic and subsequent economic crisis makes it difficult to predict the 

impact on the real estate segment. According to Deutsche Bank Research, both residential and 

commercial properties prices are expected to decline in the short term, due to limited demand from 

businesses and households operating in ‘crisis mode’. However, this effect should be partially offset 

by investment capital fleeing to safe havens, such as real estate assets in developed economies, 

Germany in particular. Although the residential segment is normally considered more resilient to 

market downturns, commercial properties in attractive locations may prove to be somewhat 

defensive as well. 

Valuation: Market cap to AUM ratio below peers 

We believe the relevant peer group for ERAG should contain local asset investors and managers 

active in the shipping and/or real estate domain, with an operating focus skewed towards the former 

asset class. Consequently, we believe MPC Capital is the closest competitor to ERAG. Due to a 

lack of similar listed companies in the local market, we have supplemented the peer group with 

companies operating in the real estate segment. As consensus estimates for ERAG are 

unavailable, we have used actual 2019 results to compare the valuation of the group. Based on P/E 

and EV/EBITDA multiples, the company trades at a slight premium to its peers. It is worth noting, 

however, that 2020 consensus estimates for MPC Capital assume a decline in earnings, driven by 

the coronavirus impact, which is in line with ERAG management’s guidance of lower earnings in 

FY20, although the extent of this is difficult to predict. 

As ERAG’s earnings partly depend on the size of its AUM, it is instructive to examine the market 

cap/AUM ratios for the company and its peers based on last reported figures. ERAG’s market cap 

represents c 1.0% of its AUM, below the figures for MPC Capital (1.1%), Corestate Capital (1.5%) 

and Patrizia (4.3%). 

Exhibit 2: Peer group comparison 
 

Market cap P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x)  
(€m) 2019 2020e 2021e 2019 2020e 2021e 

MPC Capital 48 NM NM 20.4 NM NM 15.0 

Corestate Capital 402 3.7 3.8 3.1 5.1 6.3 5.3 

Patrizia 1,865 35.1 21.6 20.4 11.9 10.8 10.5 

VIB Vermogen 698 11.0 11.0 9.6 14.7 16.9 15.7 

TLG Immobilien 1,809 3.0 11.0 9.9 4.7 21.2 20.3 

Peer average  13.2 11.9 12.7 9.1 13.8 13.4 

Ernst Russ 19 12.8   7.1   

Premium/(discount) to peers  (3%)   (22%)   

Source: Ernst Russ, Refinitiv. Note: Priced at 4 May 2020. 
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General disclaimer and copyright  

Any Information, data, analysis and opinions contained in this report do not constitute investment advice by Deutsche Börse AG or the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse. Any investment decision should be solely based on a 

securities offering document or another document containing all information required to make such an investment decision, inc luding risk factors. This report has been commissioned by Deutsche Börse AG and prepared 
and issued by Edison for publication globally. 

Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash 

without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, 

options or warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of 

this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward(looking information 

or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 

connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 

prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 

investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 

positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to 

Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2020 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).  

 

Australia 

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 

Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 

given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 

regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 

instrument.  

 

New Zealand  

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in the ir roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 

purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 

topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 

relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is 

intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 

an investment decision. 

 

United Kingdom 

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 

marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 

prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 

19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net(worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 

of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 

distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  

Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide 

publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment(related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not 

offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that 

any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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